3.0σ

Dominant backgrounds

13

• Fraction of survived B candidates in each category after event
selections are estimated based on Belle II MC simulation

B condidates B→D*τν B→D*lν
Background

Truth D(*) Background
Fake D(*)

B→Dlν, B→D(*)X, B0<->B±, …

B0 2.7% 65.5% 12.5% 19.2%
B± 1.7% 34.7% 5.9% 57.8%

B→Dlν Fake D* Fake D

τ -

ντ

B0

D1+

ντ

π0

D*+

l-

νl
τ -

ντ

B0

D*+

ντ

π0

D+

l-

νl

π0

D*+

B

π+

K-

τ -

ντ

B0

D*+

ντ

π+

D0

l-

νl

π+

D0

Calibration of fake D* background on ΔMD* sideband

14

• Estimate the most dominate background (fake D*) using ΔMD* sideband
• Fit ΔMD* distribution at sideband, threshold or Chebychev functions
• Obtain a calibration factor

Fitting methodology and variables

15

• Extracting B→D*τν, B→D*lν yields by a two-dimensional simultaneously fit
• M2miss = (pbeam - pBtag - pD(*) - pl)2
• EECL unassigned neutral energy in the calorimeter

M2miss

M2miss

EECL

B→D*τν

B→D*lν

B→Dlν

τ -

ντ

B0

D1+

ντ

π0

D*+

l-

νl

Fit configuration

16

• PDFs in two dimensions with uniform 24 M2miss bins and 20
EECL bins after kernel density estimation

• R(D*) obtained by simultaneous fits among three D* modes

Belle II R(D*) sensitivity at 189 fb-1

17

• Producing Asimov MC data set with 189 fb-1 based on PDF where R(D*) =
0.254 (SM expectation)

• The fit returns R(D*) = 0.254, statistical uncertainty is +17/-16% at 189 fb-1

• Belle ’15 statistical uncertainty is 13% (15%@ R(D*) = 0.254)

SimulationSimulationSimulation

Simulation Simulation Simulation

Preliminary

Preliminary systematic uncertainties

18

• Each source of the uncertainty changes the PDF shape, consequently modify the
fitted R(D*) value

Source Uncertainty

Statistical uncertainty +0.043 +17%
-0.040 -16%

MC statistics +0.010 +4.1%
-0.007 -2.7%

B→Dlν branching ratios +0.012 +2.7%
-0.010 -1.9%

…

Statistical uncertainty dominated

• Currently, finalize the systematics uncertainty
• Especially, checking the B→Dlν modeling

Expected sensitivity of R(D*) at Belle II

19

arXiv:2207.06307
5 ab-1

50 ab-1

The Belle II Physics Book, PTEP 2019, 123C01

https://arxiv.org/pdf/2207.06307.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1093/ptep/ptz106

Others R(D) and R(D*) measurements at Belle II

20

• R(D) and R(D*) measurements with semileptonic tag
- Reconstruct B→D(*)lν with semileptonic FEI
- Tagging efficiency ~0.5%
- More background

- Sensitivity study been done with clean D* mode
- A publication with 363 fb-1 data targeting this summer